
ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009

Information technology equipment - 
Safety -- Part 1: General requirements

Einrichtungen der Informationstechnik - 
Sicherheit -- Teil 1: Allgemeine 

Anforderungen

Matériel de traitement de l'information - 
Sécurité -- Partie 1: Exigences générales

03/2009

IL
N

A
S-

EN
 6

09
50

-1
:2

00
6/

A
11

:2
00

9 
- P

re
vi

ew
 o

nl
y 

C
op

y 
vi

a 
IL

N
A

S 
e-

Sh
op



National Foreword

This European Standard EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 was adopted as Luxembourgish 
Standard ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009.

Every interested party, which is member of an organization based in Luxembourg, can 
participate for FREE in the development of Luxembourgish (ILNAS), European (CEN, 
CENELEC) and International (ISO, IEC) standards: 
 
- Participate in the design of standards 
- Foresee future developments 
- Participate in technical committee meetings

https://portail-qualite.public.lu/fr/normes-normalisation/participer-normalisation.html

THIS PUBLICATION IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED 
Nothing from this publication may be reproduced or utilized in 
any form or by any mean - electronic, mechanical, photocopying 
or any other data carries without prior permission!

 

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009
IL

N
A

S-
EN

 6
09

50
-1

:2
00

6/
A

11
:2

00
9 

- P
re

vi
ew

 o
nl

y 
C

op
y 

vi
a 

IL
N

A
S 

e-
Sh

op



   
EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 60950-1/A11 
NORME EUROPÉENNE  

EUROPÄISCHE NORM March 2009 
  

CENELEC 
European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization 

Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique 
Europäisches Komitee für Elektrotechnische Normung 

 
Central Secretariat: avenue Marnix 17, B - 1000 Brussels 

  
  
© 2009 CENELEC -  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC members. 

 Ref. No. EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 E 
  

ICS 35.020; 35.260 
 
 

English version 
 
 

Information technology equipment -  
Safety -  

Part 1: General requirements 
 

 
 
Matériel de traitement de l'information -  
Sécurité -  
Partie 1: Exigences générales 
 

 Einrichtungen der Informationstechnik -  
Sicherheit -  
Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen 
 

 
 
 
 

This amendment A11 modifies the European Standard EN 60950-1:2006; it was approved by CENELEC on 
2008-12-01. CENELEC members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which 
stipulate the conditions for giving this amendment the status of a national standard without any alteration. 
 
Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on 
application to the Central Secretariat or to any CENELEC member. 
 
This amendment exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language 
made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified to the 
Central Secretariat has the same status as the official versions. 
 
CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the 
Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, 
Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom. 
 

 

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009
IL

N
A

S-
EN

 6
09

50
-1

:2
00

6/
A

11
:2

00
9 

- P
re

vi
ew

 o
nl

y 
C

op
y 

vi
a 

IL
N

A
S 

e-
Sh

op



EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 – 2 – 

Foreword 

This amendment to the European Standard EN 60950-1:2006 was prepared by the Technical Committee 
CENELEC TC 108X, Safety of electronic equipment within the fields of audio/video, information technology 
and communication technology.  

The text of the draft was submitted to the Unique Acceptance Procedure and was approved by CENELEC as 
amendment A11 to EN 60950-1:2006 on 2008-12-01. 

The following dates were fixed: 

– latest date by which the amendment has to be implemented 
at national level by publication of an identical 
national standard or by endorsement 

 
(dop) 

 
2009-12-01 

– latest date by which the national standards conflicting 
with the amendment have to be withdrawn 

 
(dow) 

 
2010-12-01 

__________ 

 

 

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009
IL

N
A

S-
EN

 6
09

50
-1

:2
00

6/
A

11
:2

00
9 

- P
re

vi
ew

 o
nl

y 
C

op
y 

vi
a 

IL
N

A
S 

e-
Sh

op



 – 3 – EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 

Replace the current Annex ZA by the following: 

Annex ZA  
(normative) 

 
Normative references to international publications  

with their corresponding European publications 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated 
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced 
document (including any amendments) applies. 

NOTE Where an International Publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant EN/HD 
applies. 

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year 

IEC 60065 (mod) 
A1 
 
A2 

2001 
2005 
 
- 1) 

Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus - 
Safety requirements 

EN 60065 
A1 
+ A11 
A2 

2002 
2006  
2008 
- 1) 

IEC 60068-2-78 - 2) Environmental testing  
Part 2-78: Tests - Test Cab: Damp heat, 
steady state 

EN 60068-2-78 2001 3) 

IEC 60073 - 2) Basic and safety principles for man-machine 
interface, marking and identification - Coding 
principles for indication devices and actuators 

EN 60073 2002 3) 

IEC 60083 - 2) Plugs and socket-outlets for domestic and 
similar general use standardized in member 
countries of IEC 

- - 

IEC 60085 2004 Electrical insulation - Thermal classification EN 60085 2004 

IEC 60112 - 2) Method for determining the proof and 
comparative tracking indices of insulating 
materials 

EN 60112 2003 3) 

IEC 60216-4-1 - 2) Guide for the determination of thermal 
endurance properties of electrical insulating 
materials 
Part 4: Ageing ovens  
Section 1: Single-chamber ovens 

EN 60216-4-1 2006 3) 

IEC 60227 (mod) Series Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables of rated 
voltages up to and including 450/750V 

HD 21 4) Series 

IEC 60245 (mod) Series Rubber insulated cables of rated voltages up 
to and including 450/750V 

HD 22 5) Series 

——————— 
1)  At draft stage. 
2)  Undated reference. 
3)  Valid edition at date of issue. 
4) The HD 21 series is related to, but not directly equivalent with the IEC 60227 series. 
5) The HD 22 series is related to, but not directly equivalent with the IEC 60245 series. 

 

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009
IL

N
A

S-
EN

 6
09

50
-1

:2
00

6/
A

11
:2

00
9 

- P
re

vi
ew

 o
nl

y 
C

op
y 

vi
a 

IL
N

A
S 

e-
Sh

op



EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 – 4 – 

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year 

IEC 60309 (mod) Series Plugs, socket-outlets and couplers for 
industrial purposes 

EN 60309 Series 

IEC 60317 Series Specifications for particular types of winding 
wires 

EN 60317 Series 

IEC 60317-43 - 2) Part 43: Aromatic polyimide tape wrapped 
round copper wire, class 240 

EN 60317-43 1997 3) 

IEC 60320 (mod) Series Appliance couplers for household and similar 
general purposes 

EN 60320 Series 

IEC 60364-1 (mod) 2001 Electrical installations of buildings  
Part 1: Fundamental principles, assessment of 
general characteristics, definitions 

HD 384.1 S2 2001 

IEC 60384-14 
A1 

1993 
1995 

Fixed capacitors for use in electronic 
equipment  
Part 14: Sectional specification: Fixed 
capacitors for electromagnetic interference 
suppression and connection to the supply 
mains 

EN 132400 6) 1994 

IEC 60417 Data- 
base 

Graphical symbols for use on equipment 
 

- - 

IEC 60664-1 
+ A1 
+ A2 

1992 
2000 
2002 

Insulation coordination for equipment within 
low-voltage systems  
Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests 

 
 
EN 60664-1 

 
 
2003 

IEC 60695-2-11 - 2) Fire hazard testing  
Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test 
methods - Glow-wire flammability test method 
for end-products 

EN 60695-2-11 2001 3) 

IEC 60695-2-20 - 2) Part 2-20: Glowing/hot-wire based test 
methods - Hot-wire coil ignitability - 
Apparatus, test method and guidance 

- - 

IEC 60695-10-2 - 2) Part 10-2: Guidance and test methods for the 
minimization of the effects of abnormal heat 
on electrotechnical products involved in fires - 
Method for testing products made from non-
metallic materials for resistance to heat using 
the ball pressure test 

EN 60695-10-2 2003 3) 

IEC 60695-11-3 - 2) Part 11-3: Test flames - 500 W flames - 
Apparatus and confirmational test methods 

- - 

IEC 60695-11-4 - 2) Part 11-4: Test flames - 50 W flames - 
Apparatus and confirmational test methods 

- - 

IEC 60695-11-10 
A1 

- 2) Part 11-10: Test flames - 50 W horizontal and 
vertical flame test methods 

EN 60695-11-10 
A1 

1999 3) 

2003 3) 

——————— 
6) EN 132400, Sectional Specification: Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection to the supply mains 

(Assessment level D), and its amendments are related to, but not directly equivalent to IEC 60384-14. They are superseded by 
EN 60384-14:2005, which is based on IEC 60384-14:2005. 

 

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009
IL

N
A

S-
EN

 6
09

50
-1

:2
00

6/
A

11
:2

00
9 

- P
re

vi
ew

 o
nl

y 
C

op
y 

vi
a 

IL
N

A
S 

e-
Sh

op


