

Institut luxembourgeois de la normalisation de l'accréditation, de la sécurité et qualité des produits et services

ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009

**Information technology equipment - Safety -- Part 1: General requirements** 

Einrichtungen der Informationstechnik -Sicherheit -- Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen

Matériel de traitement de l'information -Sécurité -- Partie 1: Exigences générales

#### **National Foreword**

This European Standard EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009 was adopted as Luxembourgish Standard ILNAS-EN 60950-1:2006/A11:2009.

Every interested party, which is member of an organization based in Luxembourg, can participate for FREE in the development of Luxembourgish (ILNAS), European (CEN, CENELEC) and International (ISO, IEC) standards:

- Participate in the design of standards
- Foresee future developments
- Participate in technical committee meetings

https://portail-qualite.public.lu/fr/normes-normalisation/participer-normalisation.html

### THIS PUBLICATION IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED

Nothing from this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any mean - electronic, mechanical, photocopying or any other data carries without prior permission!

### **EUROPEAN STANDARD**

## EN 60950-1/A11

## NORME EUROPÉENNE EUROPÄISCHE NORM

March 2009

ICS 35.020; 35.260

English version

# Information technology equipment Safety Part 1: General requirements

Matériel de traitement de l'information - Sécurité -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

Einrichtungen der Informationstechnik -

Sicherheit -

Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen

This amendment A11 modifies the European Standard EN 60950-1:2006; it was approved by CENELEC on 2008-12-01. CENELEC members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this amendment the status of a national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CENELEC member.

This amendment exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

## **CENELEC**

European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique Europäisches Komitee für Elektrotechnische Normung

Central Secretariat: avenue Marnix 17, B - 1000 Brussels

### **Foreword**

This amendment to the European Standard EN 60950-1:2006 was prepared by the Technical Committee CENELEC TC 108X, Safety of electronic equipment within the fields of audio/video, information technology and communication technology.

The text of the draft was submitted to the Unique Acceptance Procedure and was approved by CENELEC as amendment A11 to EN 60950-1:2006 on 2008-12-01.

The following dates were fixed:

_	at national level by publication of an identical national standard or by endorsement	(dop)	2009-12-01

latest date by which the national standards conflicting
 with the amendment have to be withdrawn
 (dow) 2010-12-01

Replace the current Annex ZA by the following:

## Annex ZA (normative)

# Normative references to international publications with their corresponding European publications

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE Where an International Publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant EN/HD applies.

<u>Publication</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Title</u>	EN/HD	<u>Year</u>
IEC 60065 (mod) A1	2001 2005	Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus - Safety requirements	EN 60065 A1 + A11	2002 2006 2008
A2	_ 1)		A2	_ 1)
IEC 60068-2-78	- 2)	Environmental testing Part 2-78: Tests - Test Cab: Damp heat, steady state	EN 60068-2-78	2001 <sup>3)</sup>
IEC 60073	- 2)	Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking and identification - Coding principles for indication devices and actuators	EN 60073	2002 3)
IEC 60083	- 2)	Plugs and socket-outlets for domestic and similar general use standardized in member countries of IEC	-	-
IEC 60085	2004	Electrical insulation - Thermal classification	EN 60085	2004
IEC 60112	_ 2)	Method for determining the proof and comparative tracking indices of insulating materials	EN 60112	2003 3)
IEC 60216-4-1	_ 2)	Guide for the determination of thermal endurance properties of electrical insulating materials Part 4: Ageing ovens Section 1: Single-chamber ovens	EN 60216-4-1	2006 <sup>3)</sup>
IEC 60227 (mod)	Series	Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables of rated voltages up to and including 450/750V	HD 21 <sup>4)</sup>	Series
IEC 60245 (mod)	Series	Rubber insulated cables of rated voltages up to and including 450/750V	HD 22 <sup>5)</sup>	Series

<sup>1)</sup> At draft stage.

<sup>2)</sup> Undated reference.

<sup>3)</sup> Valid edition at date of issue.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4)</sup> The HD 21 series is related to, but not directly equivalent with the IEC 60227 series.

<sup>5)</sup> The HD 22 series is related to, but not directly equivalent with the IEC 60245 series.

<u>Publication</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Title</u>	EN/HD	<u>Year</u>
IEC 60309 (mod)	Series	Plugs, socket-outlets and couplers for industrial purposes	EN 60309	Series
IEC 60317	Series	Specifications for particular types of winding wires	EN 60317	Series
IEC 60317-43	- 2)	Part 43: Aromatic polyimide tape wrapped round copper wire, class 240	EN 60317-43	1997 <sup>3)</sup>
IEC 60320 (mod)	Series	Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes	EN 60320	Series
IEC 60364-1 (mod)	2001	Electrical installations of buildings Part 1: Fundamental principles, assessment of general characteristics, definitions	HD 384.1 S2	2001
IEC 60384-14 A1	1993 1995	Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment Part 14: Sectional specification: Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection to the supply mains	EN 132400 <sup>6)</sup>	1994
IEC 60417	Data- base	Graphical symbols for use on equipment	-	-
IEC 60664-1 + A1 + A2	1992 2000 2002	Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests	EN 60664-1	2003
IEC 60695-2-11	_ 2)	Fire hazard testing Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods - Glow-wire flammability test method for end-products	EN 60695-2-11	2001 <sup>3)</sup>
IEC 60695-2-20	_ 2)	Part 2-20: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods - Hot-wire coil ignitability - Apparatus, test method and guidance	-	-
IEC 60695-10-2	_ 2)	Part 10-2: Guidance and test methods for the minimization of the effects of abnormal heat on electrotechnical products involved in fires - Method for testing products made from non-metallic materials for resistance to heat using the ball pressure test	EN 60695-10-2	2003 <sup>3)</sup>
IEC 60695-11-3	_ 2)	Part 11-3: Test flames - 500 W flames - Apparatus and confirmational test methods	-	-
IEC 60695-11-4	_ 2)	Part 11-4: Test flames - 50 W flames - Apparatus and confirmational test methods	-	-
IEC 60695-11-10 A1	_ 2)	Part 11-10: Test flames - 50 W horizontal and vertical flame test methods	EN 60695-11-10 A1	1999 <sup>3)</sup> 2003 <sup>3)</sup>

EN 132400, Sectional Specification: Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection to the supply mains (Assessment level D), and its amendments are related to, but not directly equivalent to IEC 60384-14. They are superseded by EN 60384-14:2005, which is based on IEC 60384-14:2005.